03/18/25 11:37 am HOUSE RESEARCH MB/RK H1335A1

1.2	Page 1, after line 4, insert:
1.3	"Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2024, section 13.6905, is amended by adding a subdivision
1.4	to read:
1.5	Subd. 39. Electronic credential data. Data related to electronic credentials are governed
1.6	by section 171.085, subdivision 7."
1.7	Page 1, line 5, delete "DRIVER'S LICENSE" and insert "CREDENTIALS"
1.8	Page 1, delete lines 9 and 10
1.9	Page 1, line 11, delete "or" and insert "credential, an" and after the second "credential"
1.10	insert ", or both,"
1.11	Page 1, line 14, delete "customer"
1.12	Page 1, delete lines 16 to 21 and insert:
1.13	"(f) "Electronic credential" means an electronic version of a driver's license or Minnesota
1.14	identification card that:
1.15	(1) is issued or issuable by the commissioner under this chapter;
1.16	(2) complies with the most recent version of Mobile Driver's License Implementation
1.17	Guidelines, published by AAMVA; and
1.18	(3) complies with the ISO/IEC 18013-5 standard established by the International
1.19	Organization for Standardization (ISO), subject to the requirements under clause (2).
1.20	(g) "Physical credential" means a physical card version of a driver's license or Minnesota
1.21	identification card that is issued or issuable by the commissioner under this chapter."
1.22	Page 2, line 1, delete "initial loading" and insert "installation"

..... moves to amend H.F. No. 1335 as follows:

1.1

Section 1.

03/18/25 11:37 am HOUSE RESEARCH MB/RK H1335A1

2.1	Page 2, line 2, after "holder's" insert "electronic"
2.2	Page 2, line 3, delete "is presenting" and insert "presents"
2.3	Reletter the paragraphs in sequence
2.4	Page 2, after line 4, insert:
2.5	"Subd. 2. Application. Except as provided in this section, an electronic credential
2.6	functions in the same manner and is subject to the same requirements in law as a
2.7	corresponding physical credential, including but not limited to application procedures,
2.8	examination, applicable driving privileges and limitations, loss of driving privileges, renewal,
2.9	and expiration."
2.10	Renumber the subdivisions in sequence
2.11	Page 2, lines 5, 9, 11, 17, and 31, delete "DVS" and insert "The commissioner"
2.12	Page 2, line 11, delete "; expiration" and delete "(a)"
2.13	Page 2, line 13, delete "to build" and insert "in"
2.14	Page 2, delete lines 15 and 16
2.15	Page 2, line 17, before "The" insert "Notwithstanding section 16A.1283,"
2.16	Page 2, line 23, delete "complete the transaction" and insert "perform the activity"
2.17	Page 2, delete line 24
2.18	Page 2, line 25, before "Privacy" insert "Data practices;"
2.19	Page 2, after line 32, insert:
2.20	"(c) Data elements in an electronic credential must be treated as equivalent to and have
2.21	the same classification under chapter 13 as the corresponding data elements of a physical
2.22	credential."
2.23	Page 3, delete subdivision 7 and insert:
2.24	"Subd. 8. Use of electronic credentials. (a) An individual or entity that provides for
2.25	inspection, verification, or acceptance of an electronic credential must also provide for
2.26	inspection, verification, or acceptance of a physical credential.
2.27	(b) The electronic credential system must be designed so that a credential holder is not
2.28	required to display or relinquish possession of a device to a relying party for the purpose
2.29	of inspection, verification, and acceptance of an electronic credential.

Section 1. 2

(c) Any law that requires a credential holder to surrender a physical credential to law
enforcement does not apply to the device upon which an electronic credential has been
provisioned.
Subd. 9. Use of physical credentials. (a) A credential holder must have a physical
credential in immediate possession at all times when operating a motor vehicle as required
under section 171.08.
(b) A credential holder must provide a physical credential to law enforcement upon
request."
Page 3, line 12, delete "2" and insert "3"

Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

HOUSE RESEARCH

MB/RK

H1335A1

03/18/25 11:37 am

Amend the title accordingly

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

Section 1. 3